of the Scheme. An option may be exercised during a period to be determined by the Directors in its

absolute discretion and in any event such period shall not be longer than 10 years from the date

upon which the option is granted.

The maximum entitlement for any one participant is that the total number of shares issued and to be

issued upon exercise of the options granted to each participant under the Scheme in any 12-month

period shall not exceed 1 per cent. of the total number of shares in issue of the Company. Any

further grant of options in excess of the 1 per cent. limit shall be subject to shareholders’ approval

in general meeting with such participant and his or her associates abstaining from voting. The

Scheme will remain in force for a period of 10 years from 6 June 2002.

12

Report of the Directors

SHARE OPTION SCHEME (cont’d)

Information disclosed in accordance with the Listing Rules in relation to share option schemes is as

follows:

Number of options

Name

As at

1 January

2004

Exercised

before the

bonus issue of

shares during

the year

Additional

options due to

bonus issue of

shares

Exercised

after the

bonus issue of

shares during

the year

As at 31

December

2004 Notes

ZHANG Fangyou 4,264,000 — 4,264,000 — 8,528,000 (3)

LU Zhifeng 3,842,000 — 3,842,000 — 7,684,000 (3)

YANG Dadong 2,832,000 — 2,832,000 — 5,664,000 (3)

ZHANG Baoqing 3,244,000 — 3,244,000 — 6,488,000 (3)

ZENG Qinghong 2,832,000 — 2,832,000 — 5,664,000 (3)

DING Baoshan 2,832,000 — 2,832,000 — 5,664,000 (3)

CHEUNG Doi Shu 1,000,000 — 1,000,000 2,000,000 — (3)

LEE Ka Lun 670,000 — 670,000 — 1,340,000 (3)

CHEN Xuejun 2,832,000 — 2,832,000 — — (3)(4)

Aggregate total of

employees

44,060,000

8,658,000

6,159,000

898,000

37,901,000

7,760,000

75,322,000

15,520,000

480,000

—

(1)

(2)

Aggregate total of other

participants

149,495,000

10,845,500

—

18,388,000

338,000

—

131,107,000

10,507,500

—

231,260,000

19,943,000

—

30,954,000

1,072,000

5,664,000

(1)

(2)

(3)(4)

Notes:

(1) These options were granted on 9 May 2003 at an adjusted exercise price of HK$1.325* per share for an exercise period

of three years from the date of grant of the options. The consideration paid by each grantee for the options granted was

HK$1. The adjusted closing price of the share immediately before the date on which the options were granted was